

31.01.2026

Present : Mr. Atul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through
VC
Mr. Gagan Bhatnagar, Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 1
and 2 alongwith respondents no. 1 and 2.
None for respondent no. 3.
IO Inspector Sandeep Kumar in person.

Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 1 and 2 submits that he has
already filed his reply.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that his mobile number
is 9560960020.

Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 1 and 2 undertakes to supply
copy of his reply on WhatsApp at the above mobile number.

He submits that certain relevant documents including
photographs of the place of accident and of the vehicles involved,
postmortem report, medical documents of Venkateshwara Hospital
and claimant form have not been filed alongwith the Detailed
Accident Report.

He submits that he has also not been provided with the CCTV
footage.

IO is directed to file all relevant documents including the above
within two weeks from today and supply advance copy to the
Counsels for the parties.

Let the CCTV footage be also provided to the Ld. Counsel for the respondents no. 1 and 2.

Issue notice to the Designated Officer and Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3 with direction to file reply/legal offer within 15 days from today.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 1 and 2, the said respondents are granted liberty to file a supplementary reply if deemed fit after receiving the relevant documents and CCTV footage.

To come up on 02.04.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 31.01.2026

At this stage, Mr. Nitesh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3/insurance company has appeared through VC and states that he will be filing the reply.

In view of his appearance, it is directed that notice be not issued to the Designated Officer and Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3.

To come up on the date already fixed i.e. 02.04.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 31.01.2026